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The difference you are seeing in the data is the result of a change in the way the ratio is developed for areas under 25,000
in popuiation,

Previously, the ratios for these areas were based upon the 2000 Census employment and unemployment data, With the
introduction of the 2010 Census, the long form (which collected detailed data) was eliminated. This detailed data is now
collected by the American Community Survey (ACS). Employment and unemployment estimates at the municipal level are
available via the ACS 5-year estimates. The usage of the ACS 5.vear estimate provides a more current ratio of the

While it appears there is a large swing in the estimates, the estimates for 201 0 forward reflect more timely ratios as produced
from the ACS 5-year estimates. The usage of the ACS 5-year estimates as a data source for the census-share ratios began

with publication of the annual average data in March 2014. Data were revised back to 2010 to reflect the changeover to the
ACS 5-year ratios.

Municipalities over 25,000 in population are produced on a monthly basis via the Local Area Unemployment Statistics
program (LAUS). These estimates are generated by using a combination of population and unemployment insurance claims
information. The estimation procedure for these estimates has not changed.

More information can be found in the Technical Note liﬁk on the Office of Research and Information®s website.
http:z’flwd.dol.state.ni.Lls!labor/ln&femplov!uirate;’technote.htm

Please let me know if you have any questions or would like a calculation run on a particular census tract(s) in Harrison
township.

Roseanne Elcenko

Labor Market Analyst 2

Office of Research and Information

NJ Department of Labor and Workforce Development
Phone: 609.777.2193

From: Michael Evans [mai]tu:mevans@evanscarrollecon.com]
Sent: Monday, June 02, 2014 8:04 PM

To: Elcenko, Roseanne; Sean McKissic

Subject: Unemployment rate for Harrison township

On October 23, 2013, your office sent me a letter stating that the unemployment rate of Harrison township was
12.2%, so that the entire township qualified as a TEA.

I have been unable to find the 2013 unemployment rate for Harrison., Is it possible for you to send an updated
version of that letter for 2013?
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Thanks, Mike

Michael K. Evans

Summer address:

180 Old Main St,

S. Yarmouth, MA 02664

Main address

2785 NW 26th St. Boca Raton, FL 33434
Tel 561-470-9035



Fish, David

From: Michae! Evans <mevans@evanscarrollecon.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 16, 2014 4:24 PMm

To: Elcenko, Roseanne

Subject: Re: TEA request

Thank you very much. Please address the letter to me at the address below.

Michael K. Byans

2785 NW 26th St Boca Raton, FL 33434
Tel 581-470-3035

Mobile 561-252-3897

From: "Elcenko, Roseanne" <Roseanne.Elcenko@dol.state.nj.us>

To: "Michael Evans (mevans@evanscarroilecon.com)" <mevans@evanscarrollecon.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 16, 2014 3:47 PM

Subject: FW: TEA request ‘

Mr. Evans:

The area comprised of the census tracts fisted in the attached document meets the eligibility requirements of a TEA as
defined by the EB-5 Investor Visa Program.

Utilizing 2013 calendar year data, the combined area recorded an tnemployment rate of 15.6 percent. This is above the
L1.1 percent qualifying rate.

Please let me know to whom you would like the letter addressed.

Roseanne Elcenko

Labor Market Analyst 2

Office of Research and Inform ation

NJ Department of Labor and Waorkforce Development
Phone: 609,777.2193

From: Michae! Evans [mailto:mevans@evanscarro]lecon.com]
Sent: Sunday, April 06,2014 10:01 AM

To: Elcenko, Roseanne

Subject: TEA request

This address is 1 Journal Square in Jersey City. I have attached my calculations and the CT map.
Please prepare the usual TEA certification letter.
Thank you in advance.

Michael K. Evans
2785 NW 26th St. Boca Raton, FIL. 33434
Tel 361-470-9035






Fish, David

From: Elcenko, Roseanne

Sent: Wednesday, April 16, 2014 4:09 PM

To: Michael Evans (mevans@evanscarrollecon.com)
Subject: FW: Another TEA

Attachments: Han TEA map and table.docx

Mr. Evans:

The area comprised of the census tracts listed in the attached document meets the eligibility requirements of a TEA as
defined by the EB-5 Investor Visa Program.

Utilizing 2013 calendar year data, the combined area recorded an unemployment rate of 11.8 percent. This is above the
11.1 percent qualifying rate.

Please let me know to whom you would like the letter addressed.

Roseanne Elcenko

Labor Market Analyst 2

Office of Research and Information

NJ Department of Labor and Workforce Development
Phone: 609.777.2193

From: Michael Evans [mailto:mevans@evanscarrollecon.com]
Sent: Monday, April 07, 2014 3:20 PM

To: Elcenko, Roseanne; han@nts-nj.com

Subject: Another TEA

This address is 111 Town Square Place, Jersey City, NJ 07310, in CT 77. I have attached my calculations
and the CT map.

Please prepate the usual TEA certification letter.

Thank you in advance.

Michael K. Evans
2785 NW 26th St. Boca Raton, FL 33434
Tel 561-470-9035



Property is located at 111 Town Square Place, Jersey City, NJ 07310, in CT 77.
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Fish, David

From: Eicenko, Roseanne

Sent: Wednesday, April 16, 2014 3:47 PM

To: Michael Evans (mevans@evanscarroltecon.com)
Subject: FW: TEA request

Axstachments: Project is at 1 Journal Square.docx

Mr. Evans:

The area comprised of the census tracts listed in the attached document meets the eligibility requirements of a TEA as
defined by the EB-5 Investor Visa Program.

Utilizing 2013 calendar year data, the combined area recorded an unemployment rate of 15.6 percent. This is above the
11.1 percent qualifying rate.

Please let me know to whom you would like the letter addressed.

Roseanne Tlcenko

Labor Market Analyst 2

Office of Research and Information

NI Department of Labor and Workforce Development
Phone; £02.777.2193

From: Michael Evans [mailto:mevans@evanscarrollecon.com}
Sent: Sunday, April 06, 2014 10:01 AM

To: Elcenko, Roseanne

Subject: TEA request

This address is 1 Joutnal Squate in Jetsey City. I have attached my calculations and the CT map.
Please prepare the usual TEA certification letter.
Thank you in advance.

Michael K. Evans
2785 NW 26th St. Boca Raton, FL 33434
Tel 561-470-8035



Project is at 1 Journal Square, Jersey City, Hudson County, in CT 19
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Fish, David

From: Efcenko, Roseanne

Sent: Monday, April 07, 2014 3:24 PM
To: Michael Fvans

Subject: RE: Another TEA

ir. Evans:

This office is in receipt of your request. A determination as to the area’s eligibility will be made within the next 10
business days.

Sincerely,

Roseanne Elcenko

Labor Market Analyst 2

Office of Research and Information

NI Department of Labor and Workforce Development
Phone: 609,777.2193

From: Michael Evans [mailto:mevans@evanscarroﬂecon.com]
Sent: Monday, April 07, 2014 3:20 PM

To: Elcenko, Roseanne; han@nts-nj.com

Subject: Another TEA

This address is 111 Town Square Place, Jersey City, NJ 07310, in CT 77. I have attached my calculations
and the CT map.

Please prepare the usual TEA certification letter.

Thank you in advance.

Michael X. Fvans
2785 NW 26th St. Boca Raton, FL 33434
Tel 561-470-9035



Fish, David

From: Elcenko, Roseanne

Sent: Monday, April 07, 2014 3:22 PM
To: Michael Evans

Subject: RE: TEA request

MMr. Evans:

This office is in receipt of your request. A determination as to the area’s eligibility will be made within the next 10
business days.

Sincerely,

Rpseanne Elcenko

Labor Market Analyst 2

Office of Research and Information

NJ Department of Labor and Workforce Development
Phone: 609,777.2193

From: Michael Evans [mailto:mevans@evanscarrollecon.com]
Sent: Sunday, April 06, 2014 10:01 AM

To: Elcenko, Roseanne

Subject: TEA request

This address is 1 Journal Squate in Jersey City. I have attached my calenlations and the CT map.
Please prepare the usual TEA certification lettet.
Thank you in advance.

Michael I, BEvans

2785 NW 26th St. Boca Raton, FL 33434
Tel 561-470-9035



Fish, David

From: Michael Evans <mevans@evanscarrollecon.com>
Sent: Monday, April 07, 2014 3:20 PM

To: Elcenko, Roseanne; han@nts-nj.com

Subject: Another TEA

Attachments: Han TEA map and table.docx

This address is 111 Town Square Place, Jersey City, NJ 07310, in CT 77. 1 have attached my calculations
and the CT map.

Please prepare the usual TEA certification letter.

Thank you in advance.

Michael K. BEvans

2785 NW 26th St. Boca Raton, FL 33434
Tel 561-470-8035



Property is located at 111 Town Square Place, Jersey City, NJ 073140, in CT 77.
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Fish, David

From: Michael Evans <mevans@evanscarrollecon.com>
Sent: Sunday, April 06, 2014 10:01 AM

To: Elcenko, Roseanne

Subject: TEA request

Attachments: Project is at 1 Journal Square.docx

This 2ddress is 1 Journal Square in Jersey City. I have attached my calculations and the CT map.
Please prepare the usual TEA certification letter.
Thank you in advance.

Michael I, Fvans

2785 NW 26th St. Boca Raton, FL 33434
Tel 561-470-9035



Project is at 1 Journal Square, Jersey City, Hudson C'ounty, in CT 19
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Fish, David

From: Elcenko, Roseanne

Sent: Wednesday, January 15, 2014 3:29 pMm
To: Michael Evans

Subject: RE: Harrison TEA

Mr. Evans:

! was able to ook at this briefly and without an exact address to verify these locations using American FactFinder, all our
office can do is certify a specific census tract.

1500 Port Imperial Boulevard in Weehawken, NJ is a valid address for American FactFinder and does indeed fall into
census tract 179.

Since we are unable to verify where the other addresses fali (not in American FactFinder), please provide a list a tracts
your client would like to use as a Ta rgeted Employment Area.

Thank you,

Roseanne Elcenkp

Labor Market Analyst 2

Office of Research and Information

NJ Departrment of Labor and Workforce Development
Phone: 609,777.2103

From: Michael Evans [mailto:mevans@evanscarrollecon.com]
Sent: Tuesday, December 24, 2013 4:12 pPM

To: Elcenko, Roseanne

Subject: Re: Harrison TEA

Thank you for sending the Weehawken letter, which | received and forwarded to the client. But
somewhat to my surprise, they replied as follows:

the client determined that CT 179 actually falls at 1500 avenue at Port Imperial., The Iocationfhey were
looking for was 1200 avenue at port imperial (likely the CT 183 you had initially determined).

They would like for you to follow-up on the issue. Since you are going back to NJ, they would also like
to get additional CTs (if possible). They have the following parcels (see attached):

700 avenue at port imperial

1000 avenue at port imperial
1200 avenue at port imperial
1400 avenue at port imperial
1600 avenue at port imperial

Apparently they would like to know the CTs for each of these prroperties, and which ones qualify for a
TEA

Please let me know how you would like to proceed.



Michael K. Evans

2785 NW 28th St. Boca Raton, FL 33434
Tel 561-470-9035

From: "Elcenko, Roseanne” <Roseanne.Elcenko@dol.state.ni.us>
To: Michael Evans <mevans evanscarrollecon.com>

Sent: Woednesday, November 27, 2013 10:42 AM

Subject: RE: Harrison TEA

Mr. Evans:

The combination of tracts listed below meets the requirements of a TEA as defined by the EB-5 Investor Visa program.
Utitizing 2012 data, the combination of tracts recorded an unemployment rate of 12.3 percent. This is above the minimum
qualifying rate of 12,2 percent.

Please Iet me know to whom you would like the letter addressed.

Sincerely,

Roseanne Elcenko

Labor Market Analyst 2

Office of Research and Information

NJ Department of Labor and Worlkforce Developrment
Phone: 609.777.2193

Frem: Michael Evans [mailto:mevans@evanscan'oiiecon.com]
Sent: Wednesday, November 06, 2013 7:43 PM

To: Elcenko, Roseanne

Subject: Re: Harrison TEA

Thank you for your E-mail,

I find that the combination of C'Ts 179, 182, 169, 170, 171, 172, 148, and 149 have an unemployment rate of
14.2% in 2012,

Michael K. Evans
27835 NW 26th St. Boca Raton, FL 33434
Tel 561-470-8035

RIMS is still in business, I recently received this E-mail from them:

Yes, we are open for business. We will continue to accept orders for multipliers for 2010 and allow previous orders to be downloaded
while FY 2014 funding is provided under a continuing resolution (through January 15, 2014). Should funding cut by the sequestration
be restored in FY 2014 as proposed in the President’s Budget, the Bureau would reinstate the RIMS II program.

From: "Elcenko, Roseanne” <Roseanng. Elcenko@dol.state. nj us>

To: Michael Evans <mevans(@evanscarrollecon.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 6, 2013 12:06 PM
Subject: RE: Harrison TEA




Mr. Evans;

The corner of Pershing Road and Port Imperial Blvd in Weehawken appears to be located in census tract 179 (see attached
document).

I'ran the calculation using census tract 179 data and it does not meet the eligibility criteria of a TEA. Census tract 179
recorded an unemployment of 4.8 percent during 2012,

Please provide a list of contiguous tracts using census tract 179, Please let me know if you find this property is located in
cne of the tracts pravided below. '

Sincerely,

Roseanne Elcenko

Labor Market Analyst 2

Office of Research and Information

NJ Department of Labor and Workforce Development
Phone: 609.777.2193

From: Michae! Evans [mai]to:mevans@evanscarrolZecon.com]
Sent: Thursday, October 24, 2013 10:38 AM

To: Elcenko, Roseanne

Subject: Re: Harrison TEA

Thank you very much. 1 have another one, it is located at the corner of Pershing Rd. and Port Imperial Bivd in
Weehawken. There isn't any street address yet. [ believe it is located in CT 183.01.

T'have used the 2007-11 ACS data and updated them to 2012 using the Census Share method. On this basis, I
have calculated an unemployment rate of 13.2% for the contiguous CTs of 1, 2, 4,6,7,8,148,149,190,191, 193,
and 183.01. The CT map is attached.

Could you please confirm this and if accurate issue the usual letter of certification.

Mike

Michael K. Evans
2785 NW 26th St Boca Raton, FL. 33434
Tel 561-470-9035

RIMS is still in business. received this E-mail today from them:

Yes, we are open for business. We will continue to accept arders for multipliers for 2010 and allow previous orders to be downloaded
while FY 2014 funding is provided under a continuing resolution {through January 15, 2014). Should funding cut by the sequestration
be restored In FY 2014 as proposed in the President’s Budget, the Bureau would reinstate the RIMS II program.

From: "Elcenko, Roseanne" <Roseanne.Elcenko@dol,state.nj.us>
To: Michael Evans <mevans@evanscarrollecon.com>

Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2013 1:42 PM

Subject: RE: Harrison TEA

Mr. Evans:

The two propexties listed below are indeed located in Hasrison, NJ. Since the 2012 annual average unemployment rate for
Harrison, NJ was 12.2 percent, the entire ¢ity of Harrison, NJ qualifies as a TEA.

Our office will draft two letter accordingly and mail them to your office in Boca Raton, FL.
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Sincerely,

Roseanne Elcenko
Labor Market Analyst 2
Office of Research and Information

NI Department of Labor and Worlkforce Development
Phone: 609.777.2193

From: Michae! Evans {mailto:mevans@evanscarrollecon.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2013 9:42 AM

To: Eleenko, Roseanne

Subject: Harrison TEA

I am requesting a letter for TEA certification for 2 properties in Harrison, NJ. The addresses are 300 Middlesex
St. and 300 Somerset St. I believe they are both in CT 138.
Based on my calculations, these are in a TEA consisting of the following CTs (see the attachment)

If this is correct, please send the usual letter to my address below.
Thank you.

Michael K. Evans
2785 N'W 26th St. Boca Raton, FL 33434
Tel 561-470-9035

From: "Elcenko, Roseanne" <Roseanne. Flcenko{@dol.state.nj.us>

To: Peter Jensen <ptjensen@iensenlaw.com™>; Michael Evans <mevans{@evanscarrollecon.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 3, 2013 9:10 AM

Subject: RE: Gloucesgter County NJ Port Development TEA

Mr. Jensen:

The contiguous areas listed below meet the criteria of a Targeted Employment Area (TEA) as defined by the EB-5
Investor Program.

Utilizing 2011 annual data, the combined areas recorded an unemployment rate of 15 percent. The qualifying rate for this
time period is 13.4 percent.

If you would fike an official letter from this office stating the above then please let me know.

Sincerely,

Roseanne Elcenko
Labor Market Analyst 2
Phone: 609.777.2193




From: Elcenko, Roseanne [Roseanne.Elcenko@dol.state.nj.us]
Sent: Thursday, December 13, 2012 8:39 AM

To: Michael Evaus; Peter Jensen

Subject: RE: Gloucesgter County NJ Port Development TEA

Mor. Evans:

As long as the cities are contiguous, we can run a caleulation. You can utilize a body of water to Jink to areas, but their
borders must be contiguous. Our office will investigate and let you know our findings.

Roseanne Elcenko
Labor Market Analyst 2
Phone: 609.777.2193

From: Michael Evans {mailto:mevans@evanscarrollecon.com]
Sent: Wednesday, December 12, 2012 9:47 AM

To: Peter Jensen

Ce: Eicenko, Roseanne

Subject: Re: Gloucesgter County NI Port Development TEA

You will have to ask Rosanne Elcenko at the NJ Department of Labor if she will accept this
methodology. She's the one who has to sign the letter.
Roseanne Elcenko <Roseanne.Elcenko(@dol. state.nj.us>;

Michael K., Evans

2785 NW 26th St, Boca Raton, FL 33434 Tel 561-470-9035







Fish, David

Front: Elcenko, Roseanne

Sent: Wednesday, January 15, 2014 3:20 PM
To: Michael Evans

Subject: RE: Harrison TEA

Mr. Evans:

I should be able to take a look at these next week. Perhaps all the addresses fali within the same census tract. | will let
you know my findings.

Sincerely,

Roseanne Elcenko

Labor Market Anatyst 2

Office of Research and Information

NI Department of Labor and Workforce Development
Phone: 609.777.2193

From: Michael Evans [mailto:mevans@evanscarrollecon.com]
Sent: Tuesday, December 24, 2013 4:12 PM

Fo: Elcenko, Roseanne

Subject: Re: Harrison TEA

Thank you for sending the Weehawken letter, which | received and forwarded to the client. But
somewhat to my surprise, they replied as follows:

the client determined that CT 179 actually falls at 1500 avenue at Port [mperial. The location they were
looking for was 1200 avenue at port imperial (likely the CT 183 you had initially determined).

They would like for you to follow-up on the issue. Since you are going back to NJ, they would also like
to get additional CTs (if possible). They have the following parcels (see attached):

700 avenue at port imperial

1000 avenue at port imperial
1200 avenue at port imperial
1400 avenue at port imperial
1600 avenue at port imperial

Apparently they would like to know the CTs for each of these prroperties, and which ones qualify for a
TEA.

Please let me know how you would like to proceed.

Michael K. Evans
2785 NW 26th 3i. Boca Raton, FL 33434
Tel 581-470-9035



From: "Elcenko, Roseanne" <Roseanne.Elcenko@dol state.nj.us>
To: Michael Evans <mevans@evanscarrollecon.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 27, 2013 10:42 AM

Subject: RE: Harrison TEA

Mr, Bvans:

The combination of tracts listed below meets the requirements of a TEA as defined by the EB-5 Investor Visa prograni.

Utilizing 2012 data, the combination of tracts recorded an unempioyment rate of 12,3 percent. This is above the minimum
qualifying rate of 12.2 percent.

Please let me know to whom you would like the letter addressed.

Sincerely,

Roseanne Elcenko

Labor Market Anatyst 2

Office of Research and Information

NJ Department of Labor and Workforce Development
Phone: 609.777.2193

From: Michael Evans [mailto:mevans@evanscarrollecon,com]}
Seat: Wednesday, November 06, 2013 7:43 PM

To: Elcenko, Roseanne

Subjeet: Re: Harrison TEA

Thank you for your E-mail.
I find that the combination of CTs 179, 182, 169, 170, 171, 172, 148, and 149 have an unemployment rate of
14.2% in 2012.

Michael K. Evans
2785 NW 26th St. Boca Raton, FL 33434
Tel 561-470-9035

RIMS is still in business. Irecently received this E-mail from them:

Yes, we are open for business. We will continue to accept orders for multipliers for 2010 and allow previous orders to be downloaded
while FY 2014 funding is provided under a continuing resolution (through January 15, 2014), Should funding cut by the sequestration
be restored in FY 2014 as proposed in the President’s Budget, the Bureau would reinstate the RIMS TI progrant.

From: "Elcenko, Roseanne" <Roseanne.Elcenko@dol,state.nj.us>
To: Michael Evans <mevans(@evanscarrollecon.com:

Sent: Wednesday, November 6, 2013 12:06 PM

Subject: RE: Harrison TEA

Mr, Evans:

The corner of Pershing Road and Port Imperial Blvd in Weehawken appears to be located in census tract 179 (see attached
document).

Fran the caleulation using census tract 179 data and it does not meet the eligibility criteria of a TEA. Census tract 179
recorded an unemployment of 4.8 percent during 2012.



Please provide a list of contiguous tracts using census tract 179. Please let me know if you find this property is located in
one of the tracts provided below.

Sincerely,

Roseanne Elcenko

Labor Market Apalyst 2

Office of Research and Information

NI Department of Labor and Workforce Development
Phone: 609.777.2193

From: Michael Evans {mailto;mevans(@evanscarrollecon.com]
Sent: Thursday, October 24, 2013 10:38 AM

To: Elcenko, Roseanne

Subject: Re: Harrison TEA

Thank you very much. 1 have another one, it is located at the corner of Pershing Rd. and Port Imperial Blvd in
Weehawken. There isn't any street address yet. 1 believe it is located in CT 183.01.

I have used the 2007-11 ACS data and updated them to 2012 using the Census Share method. On this basis, I
have calculated an unemployment rate of 13.2% for the contiguous CTs of 1, 2, 4,6,7,8,148,148,190,191, 193,
and 183.01. The CT map is attached.

Could you please confirm this and if accurate issue the usual letter of certification.

Mike

Michael K. Evans
2785 NW 26th St. Boca Raton, FL 33434
Tel 561-470-9035

RIMS is still i business. I received this E-mail today from them:

Yes, we are open for business. We will continue to accept orders for muitipliers for 2010 and aliow previous orders to be downlcaded
while FY 2014 funding is provided under a continuing resolation {through fanuary 15, 2014). Should funding cut by the sequestration
be restored in FY 2014 as proposed in the President’s Budget, the Bureau would reinstate the RIMS 11 program.,

From: "Elcenko, Roseanne" <Roseanne.Elcenko(@dol.state.nj.us>
To: Michael Evans <mevans{@evanscarrollecon.com>

Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2013 1:42 PM

Subject: RE: Harrison TEA

Mr. Evans:

The two properties listed below are indeed located in Harrison, NJ. Since the 2012 annual average unemployment rate for
Harrison, NJ was 12.2 percent, the entire city of Harrison, NJ qualifies as a TEA.

Our office will draft two letter accordingly and mail them to your office in Boca Raton, FL.

Sincerely,

Roseanne Elcenko

Labor Market Analyst 2

Office of Research and Information

NJ Department of Labor and Workforce Development
Phone: 609.777.2193



Fax (212) 737-5%00
www jensenlaw.com

From: Elcenko, Roseanne [Roseanne. Elcenko@dol.state.nj.us]
Sent: Thursday, December 13, 2012 8:39 AM
Tao: Michae! Evans; Peter Jensen

Subject: RE: Gloucesgter County NJ Port Development TEA

Mr. Evans:

As long as the cities are contiguous, we can run a calculation, You can utilize a body of water to link to areas, but their
borders must be contiguous. Our office will investigate and let you know our findings.

Roseanne Elcenko
Labor Market Analyst 2
Phone: 609.777.2193







Fish, David

From: Elcenko, Roseanne

Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2013 1:42 PM

To: Michael Evans

Subject: RE: Harrison TEA

Attachments: ENCLOSURE.pdf: MIDDLESEX ST.pdf; SOMERSET ST.pdf
Mr. Evans:

Attached are the letters and the corresponding enclosure.

Sincerely,

Roseanne Elcenko

Labor Market Analyst 2

Office of Research and Information

NJ Department of Labor and Workforce Development
Phone: 609.777.2193

From: Michael Evans [mailto:mevans@evanscarrollecon.com]
Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2013 5:43 AM

To: Elcenko, Roseanne

Subject: Re: Harrison TEA

| have not yet received these letters. Could you please look into this.
Thank you.

Michael K. Evans
2785 NW 26th St. Boca Raton, Fl. 33434
Tel 561-470-9035

RIMS is still in business. | recently received this E-mail from them:

Yes, we are open for business, We will continue to accept orders for multipliers for 2010 and aliow previous orders to be
downloaded while FY 2014 funding is provided under a continuing resolution (through January 15, 2014). Should funding
cut by the sequestration be restored in FY 2014 as proposed in the President's Budget, the Bureau would reinstate the
RIMS il program.

From: "Elcenko, Roseanne” <Roseanne.Elcenko@dol. state.ni.us>
To: Michael Evans <mevans@evanscarrollecon.com>

Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2013 1:42 PM

Subject: RE: Harrison TEA

M. Evans:

The two properties listed below ate indeed located in Harrison, NJ. Since the 2012 annual average unemployment rate for
Harrison, NJ was 12.2 percent, the entire city of Harrison, NJ qualifies as a TEA.

Our office will draft two letter accordingly and mail them to your office in Boca Raton, FL.

1



Sincerely,

Roseanne Elcenko
Labor Market Analyst 2
Office of Ressarch and Information

NI Depariment of Labor and Workforee Development
Phone: 60%.777.2193

From: Michael Evans [mailto:mevans@evanscarroliecon.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2013 9:42 AM

To: Elcenko, Roseanne

Subject: Harrison TEA

I am requesting a letter for TEA certification for 2 properties in Harrison, NJ. The addresses are 300 Middlesex
St. and 300 Somerset St. 1 believe they are both in CT 138.

Based on my calculations, these are in a TEA consisting of the following CTs (see the attachment)

If this is correct, please send the usual letter to my address below.

Thank you.

Michael K. Evans
2785 N'W 26th St. Boca Raton, FL. 33434
Tel 561-470-9035

From: "Elcenko, Roseanne” <Roseanne.Elcenko(@dol.state.nj.us>

To: Peter Jensen <ptiensen@jensenlaw.com>; Michael Evans <mevans(@evanscarrollegon.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 3, 2013 9:10 AM

Subject: RE: Gloucesgter County NJ Port Development TEA

Mr. Jensen:

The contiguous areas listed below meet the criteria of a Targeted Employment Area (TEA) as defined by the EB-5
Investor Program.

Utilizing 2011 annual data, the combined areas recorded an unempioyment rate of 15 percent. The qualifying rate for this
time period is 13.4 percent.

If you would like an official letter from this office stating the above then please let me know.

Sincerely,

Roseanne Elcenko
Labor Market Analyst 2
Phone: 609.777.2193




From: Elcenko, Roseanne [Roseanne.Elcenko@dol.state.nj.us]
Sent; Thursday, December 13, 2012 8:39 AM

TFo: Michael Evans; Peter Jensen

Subjeet: RE: Gloucesgter County NJ Port Development TEA

Mr. Evans:

As long as the cities are contiguous, we can run a caleulation. You can utilize a body of water to link to areas, but their
borders must be contiguous. Our office will investigate and let you know our findings.

Roseanne Elcenko
Labor Market Analyst 2
Phone: 609.777.2193







Technical Note for the Development of
Unermployment Estimates for
Harrison Town, New lersey

Estimates of labor force and unemployment have been developed for administrative use
in identifying high unemployment areas under the provisions of the Immigration Act
(IMMACT) of 1980.The estimates have been developed by procedures that have been
appréoved by the Bureau of Labor Statistics {BLS).

Labor force estimates for Primary Metropolitan Statistical Areas (PMSAs), which include
Hudson County, are derived from a nroportional disaggregation of independently
developed statewide employment and unamployment totals. To determine the Hudson
County estimates for areas under 25,000 in population, we use the preferred BLS.
methad called “Censuys-Share.” Simplified, it means that we disaggregate Harrison Town
by migans of 2000 gensus data for employment and uhemployment from the balance of
Hudson County. :

' The Labor force is the sum of employment and unemployment. The unemployment rate
is calculated by dividing the unemployment by the labor force.

The 2012 annual average unemployment rate of 12.2 percent for Harrison Town meets
the qualifying rate of 12.2 percent {derived by multiplying the 2012 annual average US
unemployment rate times a factor of 1.5) and therefore, an eligible high unemployment
area.

New lerssy Department of tabar
Office of Research and information
Division of tabor Market and Demographic Research
Bureair of tabor Foree Statistics and
Local Area Unemployment Statistics

Qctober 23, 2013



State of Hely Jersey

DEI"ARTM ENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
CHRIS. CHRISTIE . LABOR MARKET and DEMOGRAPHIC RESEARCH HAROLD | WIRTHS
Ciovernor _ PO BOX 388 Commissioner
KIM GUADAGNO TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625-0388

Lisuterant Govemor

QOctober 23, 2013

Michael K. Bvaiis
2785 NW 26" Street
Boca Raton, FL 33434

Mr. Evans:

Utilizing calendar year 2012 data, Harrison town, New Jersey (Hudson County), meets the criteria of 2
Targeted Employment Area, This detertnination is based upon the area having an average unemployment
rate of at least 150 percent the national rate for the same time period.

The propesty-of investment (300 Middlesex Street — Hardson, NI} is located within Harrison town, New
Jersey.

The New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development is the designated state ageucy to
provide information for the Immigration Act IMMACT) of 1990. In cooperation with the US Bureau of
Labor Statistics (BLS), we are the agency that produces the unemployment data used to defermine
whether an area’s unemployment rate is in excess of the qualifying rate of 12.2 percent (150 percent of
the US rate for the same time period).

The area stated sbove has an unemployment rate of 12.2 percent during calendar year 2012.

Please note: While the New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development indicates that an

area meets the qualifying rate, the final designation as 2 Targeted Employment Avea will be made by the
U.8. Citizenghip and Immigration Services.

Attached is a technical note describing the methodology used to develop this estimate. You may contact
Roseanne Elcenko of my staff at (609} 777-2193 for any additional information or questions.

Director ~
Enclosure

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunity Employer

AD-8G (5:10)



State of Hew Jersep

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEYELOPMENT

CHRIS CHRISTIE LAROR MARKET and DEMOGRAPHIC RESEARCH HAROLD J. WIRTHS
Govermor PO BOX 388 Comnissioner

Lieutenant Governers

October 23, 2013

Michael K. Evans
2785 NW 26" Street F“_E E@PY

Foca Raton, FL 33434
Wir. Bvans:

Utilizing calendar year 2012 data, Harrison town, New Jersey (Hudson County), meets the
criteria of a Targeted Employment Avea. This determination is based upon the area having an
average unemployment rate of at least 150 percent the national rate for the same time peried.

The property of imvestment (300 Somerset Qtrect — Harrison, NT) i8 located within Harrison town,
Neaw Jersey.

The New Jersey Department of Labor and Workiorce Development is the designated state agency
to provide information for the Trmigration Act (IMMACT) of 1890. In cooperation with the Us
Burean of Labor Statistics (BLS), we are the agency that produces the unemployment data used fo
determine whether an area’s upemployment rate is in excess of the qualifying rate of 12.2 percent
(150 percent of the US rate for the same time period}).

The area stated above has an unemployment rate of 12.2 pereent during calendar year 2012

Please note: While the New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development indicates
that an area meets the qualifying rate, the final designation as a Targeted Employment Area will

be made by the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services.

Attached is a technical nate describing the methodology used to develop this estimate. You may
contact Roseanne Elcenko of my staff at (609) 777-2193 for any additionat information or
questions.

Chester S. Chinsky ™~
Director N

Enclosure )
nolo New Jersey IS an Equal Opportunity Employer
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Fish, David

From: Elcenko, Roseanne

Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2013 9:51 AM
To: Michael Evans

Subject: RE: Harrison TEA

Mr. Evans:

They were sent on October 23, 2013. | will scan a copy of the letters and email them to you later today.

Sincerely,

Roseanne Elcenko

Labor Market Analyst 2

Office of Research and information

NI Department of Labor and Workforce Development
Phone: 609.777.2193

From: Michael Evans [maifto:mevans@evanscarrollecon.com]
Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2013 9:49 AM

To: Elcenko, Roseanne

Subject: Re: Harrison TEA

| have not yet received these letters. Could you please look into this.
Thank you.

Michael K. Evans
2785 NW 26th 8t. Boca Raton, FL 33434
Tel 561-470-9035

RIMS is stili in business. | recently received this E-mail from them:

Yes, we are open for business. We will continue to accept orders for muitipliers for 2010 and allow previous orders to be
downloaded while FY 2014 funding is provided under a continuing resolution (through January 15, 2014). Should funding
cut by the sequestration be restored in FY 2014 as proposed in the President's Budget, the Bureau would reinstate the
RIMS IT pregram.

From: "Elcenko, Roseanne" <Roseanne.Elcenko@dol.state.nj.us>
To: Michael Evans <mgvans@evanscarroliecon.com>

Sent; Wednesday, Qctober 23, 2013 1:42 PM

Subject: RE: Harrison TEA

Mr. Evans:

The two properties listed below are indeed located in Harrison, NJ. Since the 2012 annual average unemployment rate for
Harrison, NJ was 12.2 percent, the entire city of Harrison, NJ qualifies as a TEA.

Qur office will draft two letter accordingly and mail them to your office in Boca Raton, FL.

Sincerely,



Roseanne Elcenko

Labor Market Analyst2

Office of Research and Information

NI Department of Labor and Workforce Development
Phone: 609.777.2193

From: Michael Evans [mailto:mevans(@evanscarrollecon.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2013 9:42 AM

To: Elcenko, Roseanne

Subject: Harrison TEA

I am requesting a letter for TEA certification for 2 properties in Harrison, NJ. The addresses are 300 Middlesex
St. and 300 Somerset St. [ believe they are both in CT 138.

Based on my calculations, these are in a TEA consisting of the following CTs (see the attachment)

If this is correct, please send the usual letter to my address below.

Thank you.

Michael K. Evans
2785 NW 26th St. Boca Raton, FL 33434
Tel 561-470-9035

From: "Elcenko, Roseanne” <Roseanne.Elcenko@dol state.nj.us>

To: Peter Jensen <ptjensen(@jensenlaw.com>; Michael Evans <mevans@evanscarrollecon.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 3, 2013 9:10 AM
Subject: RE: Gloucesgter County NJ Port Development TEA

Mr. Jensen:

The contiguous areas listed below meet the criteria of a Targeted Employment Area (TEA) as defined by the EB-5
Investor Program.

Utilizing 2011 annual data, the combined areas recorded an unemployment rate of 15 percent. The qualifying rate for this
time period is 13.4 percent.

If you would tike an officiat letter from this office stating the above then please let me know.

Sincerely,

Roseanne Elcenko
Labor Market Analyst 2
Phone: 609.777.2193




